

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT
A22-0611**

State of Minnesota,
Appellant,

vs.

Stephanie Louise Clark,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TUBMAN

OFFICE OF THE HENNEPIN
COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARY F. MORIARTY
Hennepin County Attorney
Atty. License No.: 0203567
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Bruce Jones #179553
Doowon R. Chung, #397413
Mark P. Rosenfeld, #398517
David F. Gomez, #410234
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH, LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
TUBMAN**

FORSGREN FISHER McCALMONT
DeMAREA TYSVER LLP
CAITLINROSE H. FISHER
MATTHEW D. FORSGREN
225 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

APPELMAN LAW FIRM, LLC
ERIC E. DOOLITTLE
4501 Minnetonka Boulevard, Suite 100
St. Louis Park, MN 55416

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The Nature Of Coercive Control 2

 II. The Legal Treatment Of Coercive Control..... 5

 A. Minnesota’s Treatment of Coercive Control..... 6

 B. The Treatment of Coercive Control in Other Jurisdictions..... 9

 III. Failure To Consider Coercive Control Would Threaten The Effectiveness
 Of Victim Protection..... 12

 A. Coercive Control Can Be a Critical Consideration in Criminal Cases. 13

 B. Coercive Control Can Be a Critical Consideration in Civil Protection
 Proceedings. 155

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boniek v. Boniek</i> , 443 N.W.2d 196 (Minn. App. 1989).....	6, 7
<i>Butler v. Jakes</i> , 977 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. App. 2022).....	7, 15
<i>Feltmeier v. Feltmeier</i> , 333 Ill. App. 3d 1167, 777 N.E.2d 1032 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 207 Ill. 2d 263, 798 N.E.2d 75 (2003).....	9
<i>Grano v. Martin</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 821 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir.2003)	11
<i>Pechovnik v. Pechovnik</i> 765 N.W.2d 94, 99 (Minn. App. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Bjork</i> , 610 N.W.2d 632 (Minn. 2000).....	8
<i>State v. Boyce</i> , 170 N.W.2d 104 (Minn. 1969).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Clark</i> , No. A22-0611, 2023 WL 2637490 (Minn. App. March 27, 2023)	1
<i>State v. Danielski</i> , 348 N.W.2d 352 (Minn. App. 1984).....	8
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , 693 P.2d 475 (Kan. 1985)	9
<i>State v. Nystrom</i> , 596 9 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 1999).....	9
<i>Thornton v. Bosquez</i> , 933 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 2019).....	8

United States of America v. Lawrence Ray,
No. 20-CR-110 (LJL), 2022 WL 101911 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2022) 9, 10

United States v. Haischer,
780 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015) 10, 11

United States v. Torres,
No. 20CR608 (DLC), 2021 WL 1947503 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2021),
aff'd, No. 21-2665-CR, 2023 WL 378942 (2d Cir. Jan. 25, 2023)..... 9, 10

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

8 L.P.R.A. § 602 11

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-15-219 11

Cal. Fam. Code § 6220 11

Cal. Fam. Code § 6320(c)..... 11, 12

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-1 11

D.C. Code § 16-4015 11

Fed. R. Evid. 702 10

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 586-1 11, 12

Minn. Stat. 518B.01, subd. 2(a)(2) 6, 15

Minn. Stat. 518B.01, subd. 7 15

Okla. Stat. Title 43, § 109..... 11

R.R.S. Neb. § 43-2922..... 11

Wash. Stat. § 7.105.010..... 11

Other Authorities

Amanda Gearing, *What is coercive control? These are the concerning behaviors*, The Guardian, May 13, 2022, available at <https://www.theguardian.com/society/2022/may/14/what-is-coercive-control-these-are-the-concerning-behaviours>. 4

Dichter ME, Thomas KA, Crits-Christoph P, Ogden SN, Rhodes KV.
Coercive Control in Intimate Partner Violence: Relationship with Women’s Experience of Violence, Use of Violence, and Danger. 4, 5

Evan Stark, *Re-presenting Battered Women: Coercive Control and the Defense of Liberty* (Paper prepared for Violence Against Women: Complex Realities and New Issues in a Changing World Conference, Montreal, 2012), available at https://www.stopvaw.org/uploads/evan_stark_article_final_100812.pdf 2, 3, 4, 5

Jacquelyn C. Campbell, Daniel Webster, Jane Koziol-McLain, Carolyn Rebecca Block, Doris Campbell, Mary Ann Curry, Faye Gary, Judith McFarlane, Carolyn Sachs, Phyllis Sharps, Yvonne Ulrich & Susan A. Wilt, *Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide*, 250 Nat’l Inst. Just. J. 14, 17 (2003), available at <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/jr000250e.pdf>; 4

Kelly JB, Johnson MP, *Differentiation among types of intimate partner violence: Research update and implications for interventions*, Family Court Review, 46:476–499. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1744-1617.2008.00215.x> 4
